The Directors have undertaken to the Stock Exchange that, so far as the same may be applicable,

they will exercise the Repurchase Mandate pursuant to the proposed resolution in accordance with the

Listing Rules and the laws of Hong Kong.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT TO REPURCHASE SHARES

— 8 —

EFFECT OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

If a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases as a result

of the Directors exercising the powers of the Company to repurchase Shares pursuant to the

Repurchase Mandate, such increase will be treated as an acquisition of voting rights for the purpose

of the Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder or group of Shareholders acting in concert can

obtain or consolidate control of the Company and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in

accordance with Rules 26 and 32 of the Takeovers Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the shareholding

structure of the Company upon full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate are illustrated as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
full exercise of the

Repurchase Mandate

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Radford Capital Investment

Limited and its associates 20,343,014 5.22% 20,343,014 5.80%

Heritage International Holdings

Limited and its associates 38,002,000 9.75% 38,002,000 10.83%

Mascotte Holdings Limited 29,980,000 7.69% 29,980,000 8.54%

Chuang Yueheng, Henry (Note 1) 23,353,440 5.99% 23,353,440 6.65%

Public Shareholders 278,282,527 71.35% 239,286,429 68.18%

389,960,981 100.00% 350,964,883 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry is the chairman and executive director of the Company.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT TO REPURCHASE SHARES

— 9 —

So far as is known to, or can be ascertained after reasonable enquiry by, the Directors, there was

no person who was entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, 10 per cent or more of the voting

power at any general meeting of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. Based on such

shareholding structure as illustrated hereinabove and assuming there are no alterations to the existing

shareholding in the Company, the Directors are not aware of any consequences which may arise under